## R: 2015 - 117

## A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A REFUND OF ESCROW

**WHEREAS**, the KMK DEVELOPMENT has utilized law enforcement officers of the Town for traffic control in connection with work performed by KMK DEVELOPMENT in the Town; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Town's ordinances, KMK DEVELOPMENT established an escrow account to pay for the services rendered by said officers; and

**WHEREAS**, KMK DEVELOPMENT will not need said traffic control services in the near future and wishes to close its escrow account.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Phillipsburg the escrow account established in the Town by KMK DEVELOPMENT for purposes of payment for traffic control services shall be and hereby is closed in the Town's general ledger.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a refund shall be returned to the applicant upon final adoption of this resolution and the appropriate Town employee is authorized to issue a refund check to KMK DEVELOPMENT in the amount set forth below.

KMK Development

\$115.25

## CERTIFICATION

I, Victoria L. Kleiner, Municipal Clerk for the Town of Phillipsburg, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Council at their July 21, 2015 meeting.

Victoria L. Kleiner, RMC